
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

D Wilson - Rothwell; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members are reminded to declare any interests at 
the start of the hearing on each application for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of conduct 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  LEEDS YOUNG PEOPLE'S FILM FESTIVAL - 
CERTIFICATION OF FILMS 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the 
certification of films proposed to be shown during 
the Leeds Young people’s Film Festival scheduled 
to be held between 26th March and 5th April 2012. 
The report includes a schedule of films requiring 
consideration. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 

 "EPHESUS RESTAURANT" - APPLICATION 
FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
FOR EPHESUS RESTAURANT, 4 RODLEY 
LANE, RODLEY, LEEDS LS13 1HU 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received for the 
grant of a premises licence for “Ephesus 
Restaurant”, 4 Rodley Lane, Rodley, Leeds LS13 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

7 - 72 

 



Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 12th March 2012 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ephesus Restaurant 4 
Rodley Lane, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1HU 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Calverley & Farsley 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Ephesus Restaurant, 4 Rodley 
Lane, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1HU 
 
The applicant has applied for the following licensable activities. 
 

a) Supply of alcohol – for consumption “On” the premises. 
b) Recorded Music – Indoors 

 
For the days and hours listed at 3.3 

 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from interested parties and responsible 
authorities.  
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

 Report author: Mr. Barry Glover 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 2 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence at these premises. 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Kadir Kayalar,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Supply of alcohol for consumption “On” the premises  
Tuesday to Sunday   17:00 to 23:00 
 
Recorded Music – Indoors 
Tuesday to Sunday   17:00 to 23:00 
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public 
Tuesday to Sunday     17:00 to 23:00 

 
                Non Standard Timings 

No non standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed. 
 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 It should be noted that plans provided with the application indicate that an outside 
decking area, with 4 tables, will also be used. 

4.2 Photographs of the interior/exterior of the premises have been supplied by the 
applicant and will be available at the hearing for Members consideration. 

4.3  At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section “P” of the application form. 

5.2 The applicant further proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing 
objectives identified in the Pro-Forma Risk Assessment ; a copy of which may be 
found at Appendix A 

6.0 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 

Page 8



 3 

6.1 Kadir Kayalar intends to be the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

7.0 Location 

7.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix B. 

8.0 Representations 

8.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an 
interested party, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

8.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities 

8.2.1 Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities. 

Any representation received may be agreed prior to a hearing. In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include measures agreed with the 
following Responsible Authorities:- 

West Yorkshire Police – See Appendix C 

Leeds City Council Health & Safety – See Appendix D 

Leeds City Council Environmental Protection  Team – See Appendix E 

8.3 Representations from Interested parties 

8.3.1 The  application has attracted a representation from an  interested party 

8.3.2 The objection is against the creation of another wine bar type of restaurant, public 
nuisance being caused by extra noise from diners being outside whilst consuming 
alcohol/smoking and problems caused by there being no parking facilities. There 
are also concerns regarding the provision of the outdoor decking. 

8.3.3 A copy of the representation will be available at the hearing for Members 
consideration. 

9.0 Options Available to Members 

9.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

• Grant the application as requested. 

• Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

• Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

• Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 

• Reject the whole or part of the application. 
 

9.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 

Page 9



 4 

it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be necessary in order to promote 
the licensing objectives. 

10.0 Background Papers 

• Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

• Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

• Representation received from Interested Parties 
 

Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE 

APPLICANT 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72


	Agenda
	6 Leeds Young People's Film Festival - Certification of Films
	APPENDIX A

	7 "Ephesus Restaurant" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Ephesus Restaurant, 4 Rodley Lane, Rodley, Leeds LS13 1HU
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	EPHESUS APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	additional info flysheet
	EPHESUS-ADD-INFO




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 12th March, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Khan in the Chair 

 Councillors G Wilkinson and D Wilson 
 
 
225 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED- Councillor Khan was elected Chair for the meeting. 
 
226 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
227 Leeds Young People's Film Festival - Certification of Films  
The Sub-Committee having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, and in particular the 
protection of children from harm licensing objective, considered an application 
seeking the certification of films proposed to be shown at the 13th Annual Leeds 
Young People’s Film Festival between 26th March -5th April 2012 at various venues 
throughout the Leeds City Council area. 
 
The applicants, Mr M Grund and Ms D Maturi, representing the Leeds Young 
People’s Film Festival, addressed the Sub-Committee and informed the meeting that 
the following three films had been withdrawn from the current programme:- 
 

• The Great Bear 

• Here Comes Lola 

• Me and My Umbrella 
 
For ease of reference, the Sub-Committee discussed the content of each film to be 
shown as referred to in Appendix A of the report. 
 
Arising from discussions, the Sub-Committee sought feedback on the success of last 
year’s Leeds Young People’s Film Festival and on the process for monitoring 
certification. 

 
RESOLVED- That an application for the certification of films proposed to be shown 
during the Leeds Young People’s Film Festival be dealt with as follows in order to 
promote the protection of children from harm objective:- 

 
Name of Film                                                    Classification Agreed 
 

Capelito: The Magic Mushroom                                               U 
 
Itch of the Golden Nit                                                               U 
 
Moomins and the Comet Chase                                              U 
 
Lotte and the Moonstone Secret                                              U 



Final minutes  

 

 
Yoko                                                                                         U 
 
Welcome to the Space Show                                                   U 
 
Tales of the Night                                                                     PG 
 
On the Sly                                                                                PG 
 
Lily the Witch – The Journey to Mandolan                               PG 
 
Nicostratos the Pelican                                                            PG             
 
Being Elmo                                                                               PG 
 
Children Who Chase Lost Voices from Deep Below                12A 
 
We Are Poets                                                                            12A 
 
Crocodiles: All for One                                                              12A 
 
Death of a Superhero                                                                15 
      
Four Days Inside Guantanamo                                                  15 
 
 
 
228 "Ephesus Restaurant" - Application for the grant of a premises licence 
for Ephesus Restaurant, 4 Rodley Lane, Rodley, Leeds LS13 1HU  
The Sub-Committee, having regard to section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
considered an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of premises 
at 4 Rodley Lane, Rodley, Leeds 13 trading as Ephesus Restaurant. 
 
The Sub-Committee were required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations from interested parties and responsible authorities. 
 
Representations containing measures proposed to address the relevant licensing 
objectives had been submitted by LCC Health and Safety Team (LCC H&S); LCC 
Environmental Protection Team and West Yorkshire Police (WYP) and had been 
agreed by the applicant prior to the hearing. 

 
In addition to the above representations, the Sub-Committee agreed to consider a 
letter of objection received from Mr M Holt dated 9th February 2012 who was not 
present at the meeting 

 
The applicant, Mr Kadir Kayalar addressed the Sub-Committee and, in summary, 
made reference to the following key points:- 

 

• details of previous experience gained of running bars in another 
country 



Final minutes  

 

• the favourable comments received from customers since the restaurant 
opened in January 2011 

• the previous practice of customers bring their own bottles 

• the fact that he had written to Mr Holt addressing the issues of concern 
with particular reference to car parking problems and outside noise 
regarding the outside decking area 

  
Prior to making the decision, the Sub Committee raised the following issues:- 

 

• clarification if wine and bottled beer would be served with meals only 

• the concern that customers could purchase wine at 10.59pm and that 
there was no provision for a 30 minute period of drinking up time 

• clarification if there had been any complaints with regards to noise 
since January 2011 at the premises and in particular around closing 
time 

• the fact that the decking issue was a matter for the planning 
department and not for this Sub-Committee 

 
Arising from discussions, Mr Kayalar informed the meeting that he would have no 
objection to varying the application for the supply of alcohol for consumption ‘On’ the 
premises Tuesday to Sunday from 17:00 to 22:30 to alleviate the Sub-Committee’s 
concerns. 

 
Further discussion ensued regarding the space provision arising from the proposed 
seating plan and on the possible noise element arising from smokers using the 
decking area on a summers evening. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written and verbal submissions and 
made the following decision: 
 
RESOLVED – a) To grant the application, as varied by the applicant, in the following 
manner: 
 

Supply of alcohol for consumption ‘’On’’ the premises 
Tuesday to Sunday  17:00 to 22:30 
 
Recorded Music – Indoors 
Tuesday to Sunday    17:00 to 23:00 
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public 
Tuesday to Sunday   17:00 to 23:00 
 
Non Standard Timings 
No non standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are proposed 
 
No drinks to be served without food 
 

b) That the conditions identified by LCC Health and 
Safety Team (LCC H&S), LCC Environmental Protection Team and West   
Yorkshire Police (WYP) be retained. 



Final minutes  

 

c) That in relation to Part 1 of the Leeds City Council’s    
           Environmental Action Service Proposed Controlled Measures under  
           the Licensing Act 2003, condition 7 be amended to read as follows:- 

    ‘The activities of persons using the external areas shall be monitored  
     and they shall be reminded to have regard to the needs of local  
     residents and to refrain from shouting and anti social behaviour etc  
     when necessary’ 

d) That the applicant be advised to consult with the  
           Department of Planning with regards to outside hours of use and the  
           decking issue. 

 
 

 (The meeting concluded at 10.50 am) 
  
  


